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WORK SESSION OF THE BUCHANAN CITY COMMISSION 

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2023 – 10:00 AM 

CHAMBER OF BUCHANAN CITY HALL - 302 N REDBUD TRAIL, BUCHANAN MI 

AGENDA 

THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BUCHANAN, in compliance with Michigan’s Open Meetings Act, hereby gives notice of a work session of the 
Buchanan City Commission to be held in the Chamber of City Hall. 

* Those who are unable to appear during a meeting but who still wish to share public comment may submit such comments in written form to the 
City Clerk at least 4 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 

* Individuals with disabilities may request necessary reasonable accommodations by submitting requests to the City Clerk, preferably at least 24 hours 
in advance. 

* Written requests and comments may be submitted to the City Clerk either in person or via mail to Buchanan City Hall, 302 N. Redbud Trail, Buchanan, 
MI 49107, or via email to clerk@cityofbuchanan.com 

I. Call to Order 

II. Items for Discussion 

A. Post Bid Budget for the DPW building with the Barton Group and AVB  

III. Adjourn 
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CITY OF BUCHANAN

DPW BUILDING

PROPOSED GMP BUDGET

2/17/2023

BID DAY VE Savings

001-000 GENERAL CONDITIONS 301,406$                      (2,453)$                       

001-100 ELECTRIC UTILITY RELOCATION ALLOWANCE AEP / Allowance 50,000$                        -$                             

003-100 CONCRETE Proline 606,470$                      (86,228)$                     

003-310 CONCRETE SEALING Lakeshore Concrete 27,988$                        -$                             

004-200 MASONRY Bracy & Jahr 205,950$                      (5,600)$                       

005-100 STRUCTURAL STEEL / MISC. METAL Fabtec 161,965$                      (27,100)$                     

006-800 GENERAL TRADES Roggow 58,000$                        (8,396)$                       

008-100 DOORS, FRAME, AND HARDWARE INCL IN 006-800 -$                             

008-340 OVERHEAD DOORS Overhead Door BC 98,550$                        -$                             

008-800 GLASS & ALUMINUM Reliable Glass 50,190$                        (11,500)$                     

009-250 DRYWALL Sentry 34,850$                        -$                             

009-610 FLOORING Central Tile 21,919$                        -$                             

009-910 PAINT H&H Painting 110,000$                      (7,600)$                       

013-120 PRE ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING Miedema MBS 1,019,700$                   (29,300)$                     

021-100 FIRE PROTECTION Shambaugh & Sons 67,400$                        -$                             

022-100 PLUMBING RW LaPine 155,258$                      (9,383)$                       

023-100 MECHANICAL RW LaPine 450,080$                      (12,946)$                     

023-100 IN FLOOR HEATING INCL IN 023-000 -$                             

026-100 ELECTRICAL Mead-White 424,172$                      (20,906)$                     

031-100 SITE WORK Green Constuction 1,075,150$                   (91,450)$                     

032-120 ASPHALT PAVING J Allen 46,075$                        -$                             

032-310 DUMPSTER FENCING Straight Line 4,980$                           (4,980)$                       

PROJECT SUB-TOTAL 4,970,103$                   (317,842)$                   

CM OH AND FEE INCLUDES LIABILITY INSURANCE 2.24% 111,330$                      (7,120)$                       

CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY 5.0% 248,505$                      (15,892)$                     

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL 5,329,939$                   (340,854)$                   

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL + VE (PROPOSED GMP CONTRACT) 4,989,085$                   

FURNITURE, FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT 204,200$                      -$                             

BOND COSTS 3.0% 159,898$                      (10,226)$                     

BARTON GROUP CONSTRUCTION FEE 1.75% 99,646$                        (6,144)$                       

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 5,793,683$                   (357,223)$                   

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS + VE (PROPOSED BOND AMOUNT) 5,436,459$                   

PRECONSTRUCTION (NOT INCLUDED IN BOND) BUDGETED AMOUNT COSTS TO DATE BALANCE TO FINISH

BARTON GROUP PRECONSTRUCTION FEE 22,000$                     22,000$                        -$                             

BERGMANN ARCHITECTURAL FEE 109,715$                   61,545$                        48,170$                       

BERGMANN CHANGE ORDER (Site Coordination w/ P&N) 10,500$                     -$                               10,500$                       

AVB PRECONSTRUCTION FEE 

(includes 50% savings if GMP is signed)
11,950$                     -$                               11,950$                       

BUILDING DEMOLITION 44,500$                     44,500$                        -$                             
SITE DUE DILIGENCE 50,000$                     37,751$                        12,249$                       

TOTAL 248,665$                  165,797$                      82,868$                       
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CITY OF BUCHANAN

DPW BUILDING

PROPOSED GMP BUDGET

2/17/2023

CLARIFICATIONS TO GMP CONTRACT

INCLUDES 3" IMP IN LIEU OF SPECIFIED 2-1/2" TO MEET ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENT

EXCLUDES EXPORT OF CONTAMINATED SOILS AND CONTINGENCY FOR EXPORT OF CONTAMINATED SOILS

EXCLUDES UNDERCUT SOIL BELOW ASPHALT PAVEMENT (GEOTEXTILE FABRIC TO SEPARATE NATIVE SOILS INCLUDED)

EXCLUDES EXPORT OF UNSUITABLE SOILS (STAGED BY AVB; HAULED OFF BY CITY OF BUCHANAN DPW)

IF GRANT FUNDS BECOME AVAILABLE TO REMIBURSE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH UNSUITABLE/CONTAMINATED SOIL EXPORT; 

A FUTURE GMP CHANGE ORDER WILL BE ISSUED TO RECONCILE SITEWORK COSTS

EXCLUDES ANY CHANGES ASSOCIATED WITH POST BID ADDENDUM ISSUED BY BERGMANN ON FEBRUARY, 16, 2023. 

(RELATIVE TO SITE CHANGES DUE TO COORDINATION WITH PREIN & NEWOF CITY PROJECT)

EXCLUDES FURNISH AND INSTALLATION OF WINDOW TREATMENTS 

EXCLUDES SEATING BENCH AND LOCKERS IN THE LOCKER ROOM 

EXCLUDES AIR COMPRESSOR & ACCESSORIES (INCLUDES FINAL COMPRESSED AIR PIPING CONNECTION)

EXCLUDES LANDSCAPING OR SITE RESTORATION

EXCLUDES MCCOY CREEK CULVERT RE-CONSTRUCTION 

EXCLUDES UNDERDRAINS FOR ASPHALT PAVEMENT 

EXCLUDES FURNISH AND INSTALLATION OF APPLIANCES

PER DRAWINGS TITLED 'BIDS & PERMIT', DATED JANUARY 5, 2023, AND PROVIDED BY BERGMANN,PC, AND GEOTECHNICAL 

REPORT PROVIDED BY DRIESENGA & ASSOCIATES DATED FEBRUARY 8, 2022

INCLUDES $50,000 ALLOWANCE FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY RELOCATION, NEW UG SERVICE, TRANSFORMER AND PAD; UNUSED 

FUNDS TO BE CREDITED BACK TO CITY OF BUCHANAN VIA CHANGE ORDER

EXCLUDES PRE-CONSTRUCTION FEES (PAID BY SEPARATE BUDGET)

EXCLUDES WATER/SANITARY COMMODITY/TAP FEES OR METER FEES (CITY OF BUCHNANAN TO WAIVE FEES)

EXCLUDES ANY PERMIT FEES (CITY OF BUCHANAN TO WAIVE FEES)
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CITY OF BUCHANAN

DPW BUILDING

PROPOSED GMP BUDGET

2/17/2023

BID DAY VE Savings 90% CD Page Turn DELTA - BID to 90%

001-000 GENERAL CONDITIONS 301,406$                      (2,453)$                       301,913$                      (506)$                           

001-100 ELECTRIC UTILITY RELOCATION ALLOWANCE AEP / Allowance 50,000$                        -$                            50,000$                        -$                             

003-100 CONCRETE Proline 606,470$                      (86,228)$                     356,223$                      250,247$                     

003-310 CONCRETE SEALING Lakeshore Concrete 27,988$                        -$                            INCL IN 009-600 -

004-200 MASONRY Bracy & Jahr 205,950$                      (5,600)$                       196,175$                      9,775$                         

005-100 STRUCTURAL STEEL / MISC. METAL Fabtec 161,965$                      (27,100)$                     126,405$                      35,560$                       

006-800 GENERAL TRADES Roggow 58,000$                        (8,396)$                       41,455$                        (17,455)$                      

008-100 DOORS, FRAME, AND HARDWARE INCL IN 006-800 -$                            34,000$                        -

008-340 OVERHEAD DOORS Overhead Door BC 98,550$                        -$                            74,027$                        24,523$                       

008-800 GLASS & ALUMINUM Reliable Glass 50,190$                        (11,500)$                     31,900$                        18,290$                       

009-250 DRYWALL Sentry 34,850$                        -$                            15,280$                        19,571$                       

009-610 FLOORING Central Tile 21,919$                        -$                            87,992$                        (38,085)$                      

009-910 PAINT H&H Painting 110,000$                      (7,600)$                       27,552$                        82,448$                       

013-120 PRE ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING Miedema MBS 1,019,700$                  (29,300)$                     976,686$                      43,014$                       

021-100 FIRE PROTECTION Shambaugh & Sons 67,400$                        -$                            88,716$                        (21,316)$                      

022-100 PLUMBING RW LaPine 155,258$                      (9,383)$                       221,500$                      (66,242)$                      

023-100 MECHANICAL RW LaPine 450,080$                      (12,946)$                     363,952$                      (34,872)$                      

023-100 IN FLOOR HEATING INCL IN 023-000 -$                            121,000$                      -

026-100 ELECTRICAL Mead-White 424,172$                      (20,906)$                     405,521$                      18,651$                       

031-100 SITE WORK Green Constuction 1,075,150$                  (91,450)$                     660,185$                      414,965$                     

032-120 ASPHALT PAVING J Allen 46,075$                        -$                            40,730$                        5,345$                         

032-310 DUMPSTER FENCING Straight Line 4,980$                          (4,980)$                       -$                              4,980$                         

PROJECT SUB-TOTAL 4,970,103$                  (317,842)$                  4,221,212$                  748,891$                     

CM OH AND FEE INCLUDES LIABILITY INSURANCE 2.24% 111,330$                      (7,120)$                       94,555$                        16,775$                       

CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY 5.0% 248,505$                      (15,892)$                     211,061$                      37,445$                       

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL 5,329,939$                  (340,854)$                  4,569,040$                  760,899$                     

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL + VE (PROPOSED GMP CONTRACT) 4,989,085$                  

FURNITURE, FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT 204,200$                      -$                            204,200$                      -$                             

BOND COSTS 3.0% 159,898$                      (10,226)$                     137,071$                      22,827$                       

BARTON GROUP CONSTRUCTION FEE 1.75% 99,646$                        (6,144)$                       

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 5,793,683$                  (357,223)$                  4,910,311$                  883,371$                     

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS + VE (PROPOSED BOND AMOUNT) 5,436,459$                  
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